Form PTO-1594     / ZGO REC   1 1 - 25 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	d original documents or copy thereof.						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 10229	1 /48 A Griginal documents of copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):						
QUANTUM CORPORATION	Name: SNAP APPLIANCE, INC. Internal						
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State DELAWARE	Address:						
U Other							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Individual(s) citizenship						
3. Nature of conveyance:	ure of conveyance:						
	☐ Corporation-State DELAWARE ☐ Other						
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No						
Execution Date: 10/28/02	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No						
Application number(s) or registration number(s):							
A. Trademark Application No.(s) <u>78/178397, 76/367586</u>	Frademark Application No.(s) 78/178397, 76/367586 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) _2421713, 2428674						
	28 A						
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ ☐ ☐							
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:						
Name: BARBARA ALDER							
Internal Address: PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):						
WALKER LLP	⊠ Enclosed						
Street Address: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 17 <sup>TH</sup> FLOOR	Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
	8. Deposit account number:						
City: COSTA MESA State: CA ZIP: 92626	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document.  7	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original						
BARBARA ALDER Dauba	10 a allder 11/21/02						
Name of Person Signing Signature Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  4							
Mail deguments to be recorded with	a required cover sheet information to						

1 FC:8521 2 FC:8522

00000048 78178397

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

40.00 OP 75.00 OP

Washington, D.C. 20231

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, QUANTUM CORPORATION ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns to SNAP APPLIANCE, INC. (formerly known as BROADBAND STORAGE, INC). ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest, in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations, listed and described on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Marks"), including: (a) the registrations of and applications for registration of the Marks; (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations thereof; and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past infringement or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill. The foregoing assignment is made in connection with the purchase of an ongoing business by Assignee from Assignor to which the Marks pertain.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Marks in the Assignee.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed, and Assignee has acknowledged, this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date set forth below. Effective Date: 10/28/02 **QUANTUM CORPORATION (Assignor)** Signature

Larry Orecklin

Printed Name

President, 556 **Assignor Notarization** On this 28 day of OCT 2002, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Laving Dection personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named herein, and acknowledged that s/he executed it in such representative capacity. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. **CHARLOTTE BOWERS** Commission # 1279591 My Commission Expires on Nov. 3 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 2004 SNAP APPLIANCE, INC. (Assignee)

C:\TEMP\PALIB2\_2331065\_2 (4).DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002621 FRAME: 0538

## **SCHEDULE A**

## QUANTUM CORPORATION TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Class	Filed	Serial No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Status
Guardian	United States of America	9	02/06/2002	76367586	-	-	PENDING
Snap! Server	United States of America	9		75387211	01/16/2001	2421713	REGISTERED
Network Storage Made Simple	United States of America	9	-	75409441	02/13/2001	2428674	REGISTERED
Snap Appliance	United States of America	9	10/25/02	App. No 78/178,397	-	-	PENDING

C:\TEMP\PALIB2\_2331065\_2 (4).DOC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/25/2002 REEL: 002621 FRAME: 0539